



Los Angeles River Center & Gardens 570 West Avenue Twenty-six, Suite 100 Los Angeles, California 90065 Phone (323) 221-9944

## MEMORANDUM

TO:

The Governing Board Jóseph

2016

Julv 6

FROM:

oseph . Edmiston, FAICP, Hon. ASLA, Executive Officer

DATE:

SUBJECT: Agenda Item VI(d): Consideration of resolution amending resolution 16-72 authorizing a grant application for Project Planning and Design of the Los Angeles River Greenway Ecosystem Restoration area.

<u>Staff Recommendation</u>: That the Governing Board adopt the attached resolution amending resolution 16-72 authorizing a grant application for Project Planning and Design of the Los Angeles River Greenway Ecosystem Restoration area.

<u>Background</u>: On June 1, 2016, the Governing Board authorized a grant application to the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy for Project Planning and Design for the Los Angeles River Greenway. The staff report and resolution specified Proposition 1, the Water Quality, Supply, and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014, as the funding source for the grant. Upon further analysis, staff determined that the proposed project was better suited for Proposition 84, the Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006.